
FINAL SCORE

Weber State
0-2 (0-0) 3

Arizona
2-0 (0-0) 48

September 06, 2025 • Arizona Stadium (Tucson, Arizona)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Weber State (0-2; 0-0) vs. Arizona (2-0; 0-0)
Date: 09/6/2025 • Site: Tucson, Arizona • Stadium: Arizona Stadium
Kickoff time: 10:10 PM MDT • End of Game: 01:20 AM MDT • Total elapsed time: 03:09
Attendance: 40038
Temperature: 83 • Wind: • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Weber State 0 0 0 3 3
Arizona 24 10 14 0 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 12:08 ARIZ - J.Whatley 31 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , 6-75 2:52 -7

1st 08:56 ARIZ - J.Whatley 85 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , 1-85 0:12 -14

1st 04:15 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 32 yd FG , 7-46 3:43 0-17

1st 02:28 ARIZ - T.Spivey 10 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , 2-12 0:27 -24

2nd 08:51 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 31 yd FG , 14-74 6:53 0-27

2nd 02:16 ARIZ - B.Phelps 13 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , 7-81 3:02 -34

3rd 07:44 ARIZ - I.Mahdi 27 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , 9-80 3:47 -41

3rd 07:08 ARIZ - J.Cole 27 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by M.Salgado-Medina GOOD) , -48

4th 12:44 WSU - S.Calder 33 yd FG , 8-31 4:02 3-48

OFFICIALS

Referee: Tutashinda Salaam
Umpire: Bill Lamkin

Head Linesman: Graig Reed
Line judge: Bret Bascue
Field judge: Scott Gaines

Back judge: Christopher Alston
Side judge: Jason Harris
Center judge: Ty Druse



Team Statistics
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
FIRST DOWNS 11 31

Rushing 4 11
Passing 4 16
Penalty 3 4

NET YARDS RUSHING 116 150
Rushing Attempts 31 39
Average Per Rush 3.7 3.8
Rushing Touchdowns 0 0
Yards Gained Rushing 131 186
Yards Lost Rushing 15 36

NET YARDS PASSING 68 406
Completions-Attempts-Int 10-24-2 20-28-0
Average Per Attempt 2.8 14.5
Average Per Completion 6.8 20.3
Passing Touchdowns 0 5

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 184 556
Total Offensive plays 55 67
Average Gain Per Play 3.3 8.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-68 10-80
PUNTS-YARDS 7-288 1-38

Average Yards Per Punt 41.1 38.0
Net Yards Per Punt 42.1 18.0
Inside 20 5 0
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 3 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-130 9-584
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 64.9
Net Yards Per Kickoff 55.5 64.9
Touchbacks 2 8

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-20-0 1--7-0
Average Per Return 20 -7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-19-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 19 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-52-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 27:21 32:39

1st Quarter 7:02 7:58
2nd Quarter 5:17 9:43
3rd Quarter 9:39 5:15
4th Quarter 5:17 9:43

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 14 5 of 10
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 2 5 of 6

Touchdowns 0 3
Field Goals 1 of 2 2 of 3

Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-34 2-9
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-35 6.0-15
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 1
Total TDs 0 6

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 6-6
Field Goals 1-2 2-3
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WEBER STATE ARIZONA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Gilkey 9 49 9 40 0 16 4.4
D.Godley 8 39 2 37 0 21 4.6
Z.Hrbacek 11 28 4 24 0 7 2.2
B.Butler 2 11 0 11 0 11 5.5
C.May 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Totals 31 131 15 116 0 21 3.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
I.Mahdi 9 51 0 51 0 18 5.7
W.Yarbrough 7 37 0 37 0 10 5.3
Q.Craig 8 32 1 31 0 11 3.9
A.Wilhite 5 22 0 22 0 7 4.4
M.Bray 2 12 0 12 0 6 6
N.Fifita 5 25 22 3 0 11 0.6
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
B.Locke 2 7 12 -5 0 7 -2.5
Totals 39 186 36 150 0 18 3.8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Gilkey 10-24-2 68 0 20 2
Totals 10-24-2 68 0 20 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
N.Fifita 17-22-0 373 5 85 2
B.Locke 2-4-0 11 0 10 1
M.Bray 1-2-0 22 0 22 0
Totals 20-28-0 406 5 85 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Record 4 17 0 6 6 16
N.Bennee 2 20 0 20 4 6
M.Session 2 15 0 12 4 0
K.Wafer 1 15 0 15 1 3
D.Jones 1 1 0 1 1 3
D.Ford 0 0 0 0 3 0
A.Munyer 0 0 0 0 2 0
N.Kjar 0 0 0 0 3 0
Totals 10 68 0 20 24 28

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
J.Whatley 5 168 2 85 5 71
L.Wysong 3 63 0 31 3 41
K.Hutson 2 51 0 40 2 24
C.Hunter 2 28 0 16 3 21
I.Mahdi 1 27 1 27 1 27
A.Wilhite 1 22 0 22 1 22
B.Phelps 1 13 1 13 2 1
T.Spivey 1 10 1 10 1 10
D.Hyatt 1 10 0 10 1 5
G.Richardson 1 7 0 7 2 3
Q.Craig 1 6 0 6 1 1
Totals 20 406 5 85 27 228

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
H.Way 7 288 41.1 54 5 0
Totals 7 288 41.1 54 5 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
M.Salgado-Medina 1 38 38.0 38 0 0
Totals 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
B.Butler 1 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0
N.Kjar 0 0 0 1 19 19 0 0 0
Totals 1 20 20 1 19 19 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Patterson 1 -7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Cole 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 27 27
G.Smith 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 25 25
Totals 1 -7 0 0 0 0 2 52 27

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
S.Calder 3rd 11:31 36 MISSED
S.Calder 4th 12:44 33 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
M.Salgado-Medina 1st 04:15 32 GOOD
M.Salgado-Medina 2nd 08:51 31 GOOD
T.Prasuhn 4th 07:32 39 MISSED

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
S.Calder 2 130 65 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
I.Wagner 7 454 64.9 6 0
T.Prasuhn 2 130 65 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Gilkey 40 0 0 0 0 40
D.Godley 37 0 0 0 0 37
B.Butler 11 0 0 20 0 31
Z.Hrbacek 24 0 0 0 0 24

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Whatley 0 168 0 0 0 168
I.Mahdi 51 27 0 0 0 78
L.Wysong 0 63 0 0 0 63
K.Hutson 0 51 0 0 0 51



Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Weber State Quarterback Progression
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Gilkey, Jackson
10 - 24 42% 68 yds 0TD 2INT 48.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on WSU41 (Q1 12:01) J.Record
+ 2-2 6 2nd and 7 on WSU44 (Q1 11:27) J.Record 2

2-3 1st and 10 on WSU25 (Q1 08:56) M.Session
2-4 3rd and 9 on WSU26 (Q1 08:44) N.Kjar -2

+ 3-5 5 2nd and 11 on WSU24 (Q1 04:08) J.Record
3-6 INT 3rd and 6 on WSU29 (Q1 03:30) J.Record

+ 4-7 3 1st 2nd and 2 on WSU33 (Q1 02:18) J.Record
4-8 2nd and 4 on WSU42 (Q1 01:18) N.Kjar
4-9 3rd and 4 on WSU42 (Q1 01:00) A.Munyer -2

+ 5-10 0 2nd and 14 on WSU37 (Q2 07:07) N.Bennee
5-11 2nd and 9 on WSU26 (Q2 02:08) A.Munyer

+ 6-12 3 2nd and 11 on WSU37 (Q2 01:07) M.Session
6-13 3rd and 8 on WSU40 (Q2 00:48) J.Record
6-14 1st and 10 on WSU20 (Q3 14:54) D.Ford -2
6-15 2nd and 10 on WSU20 (Q3 14:47) M.Session -3

+ 7-16 12 1st 3rd and 10 on WSU20 (Q3 14:41) M.Session
+ 8-17 20 1st 2nd and 6 on WSU36 (Q3 14:05) N.Bennee 2

8-18 2nd and 6 on ARIZ19 (Q3 12:12) N.Bennee
8-19 3rd and 6 on ARIZ19 (Q3 11:40) N.Bennee -2
8-20 TD 2nd and 11 on WSU24 (Q3 07:36) D.Ford -3

+ 9-21 1 1st and 10 on WSU21 (Q4 07:32) D.Jones
+ 10-22 15 1st 3rd and 8 on WSU23 (Q4 05:52) K.Wafer 2

10-23 2nd and 10 on WSU38 (Q4 05:27) N.Kjar
10-24 3rd and 10 on WSU38 (Q4 04:51) D.Ford -2

Sacked 2 times for 9 yards lost

Lost Context
-1 1st and 10 on WSU38 (Q2 01:26)
-8 3rd and 4 on WSU44 (Q3 04:28)



Arizona Quarterback Progression
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Fifita, Noah
17 - 22 77% 373 yds 5TD 0INT 294.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 1st and 10 on ARIZ25 (Q1 15:00) J.Whatley
+ 2-2 16 1st 2nd and 8 on WSU47 (Q1 13:21) C.Hunter 2
+ 3-3 31 TD 1st and 10 on WSU31 (Q1 12:51) J.Whatley 3
+ 4-4 85 TD 1st and 10 on ARIZ15 (Q1 09:08) J.Whatley 4
+ 5-5 5 1st and 10 on ARIZ40 (Q1 07:58) L.Wysong 5
+ 6-6 40 1st 1st and 15 on ARIZ35 (Q1 07:50) K.Hutson 6
+ 7-7 11 1st 1st and 10 on WSU25 (Q1 07:10) K.Hutson 7
+ 8-8 6 3rd and 16 on WSU20 (Q1 05:08) Q.Craig 8
+ 9-9 10 TD 2nd and 8 on WSU10 (Q1 02:49) T.Spivey 9
+ 10-10 27 1st 3rd and 7 on ARIZ16 (Q2 14:53) L.Wysong 10

10-11 2nd and 3 on WSU3 (Q2 09:36) S.Olson
10-12 3rd and 3 on WSU3 (Q2 09:12) C.Hunter -2

+ 11-13 31 1st 1st and 10 on ARIZ19 (Q2 05:18) L.Wysong
11-14 2nd and 1 on WSU41 (Q2 04:25) G.Richardson

+ 12-15 7 1st and 10 on WSU38 (Q2 03:41) G.Richardson
+ 13-16 13 TD 1st and 10 on WSU13 (Q2 02:49) B.Phelps 2

13-17 1st and 10 on ARIZ20 (Q3 11:31) I.Mizell
+ 14-18 22 1st 2nd and 10 on ARIZ20 (Q3 11:27) J.Whatley

14-19 1st and 10 on ARIZ42 (Q3 11:14)
+ 15-20 12 1st 1st and 10 on WSU42 (Q3 10:06) C.Hunter
+ 16-21 18 1st 1st and 10 on WSU30 (Q3 09:57) J.Whatley 2
+ 17-22 27 TD 3rd and 25 on WSU27 (Q3 08:27) I.Mahdi 3

Sacked 2 times for 22 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 1st and 10 on WSU41 (Q2 13:20)
-15 2nd and 10 on WSU12 (Q3 09:10)

Locke, Braedyn
2 - 4 50% 11 yds 0TD 0INT 73.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 1 2nd and 9 on ARIZ28 (Q3 03:03) W.Yarbrough

1-2 3rd and 8 on ARIZ29 (Q3 02:34) B.Phelps
+ 2-3 10 1st 1st and 10 on WSU46 (Q4 11:05) D.Hyatt

2-4 1st and 10 on WSU13 (Q4 09:20) I.Mizell

Sacked 1 time for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 3rd and 6 on WSU9 (Q4 08:52)

Bray, Mason
1 - 2 50% 22 yds 0TD 0INT 142.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 9 on ARIZ33 (Q4 01:49) S.Brennan

+ 1-2 22 1st 3rd and 9 on ARIZ33 (Q4 01:44) A.Wilhite



Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

# Weber State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 B.Carey 1 6 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 S.Hala 3 4 7 0.5-12 0.5-12 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
1 K.Thompson 3 3 6 1.5-19 1.5-19 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
0 M.Hitchens 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
9 T.Tribble 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 K.Hansen 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 M.Pate 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 D.Morgan-Collins 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
31 T.Johnson 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
43 K.Enriquez 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 I.Daniels 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 A.King 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 A.Mahuka 3 0 3 1.0-15 2.0-16 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 K.Johnson 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
54 P.Small 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 M.Herron 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 T.Parks-Vinson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 M.Givens 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
34 C.May 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
36 D.Aidoo 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
79 C.Millward 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 B.Bowen 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 Z.Finau 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 30 42 72 3-34 4.0-35 0 0-0 0-0 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Arizona Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

12 G.Smith 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-25 0 0
6 T.Brown 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 R.Wilson 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.5-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 C.Kennedy 3 1 4 1.0-8 1.0-8 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
26 C.Patmon 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 D.Dunn 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 D.McKnight 0 2 2 0.5-1 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 M.Harris 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
13 J.Luttrell 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 G.Hunter 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
25 M.Dansby 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
36 D.Hanger 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
41 J.Savaiinaea 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 D.Lolesio 0 2 2 0.5-1 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
43 D.Johnson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 L.Palu 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 T.Savea 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 T.Smith 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 A.Garnes 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
21 J.Price 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-3 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
44 M.Bailey 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
47 A.Kaufusi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 C.Owens 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 24 36 60 2-9 6.0-15 0 0-0 2-52 4 1



# Arizona Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
99 M.Pese 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 J.Cole 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-27 0 0

Totals 24 36 60 2-9 6.0-15 0 0-0 2-52 4 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

STARTERS

Weber State

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 J.Gilkey
WR 4 J.Record
WR 18 M.Session
RB 25 D.Godley
OL 62 J.Edmonds
OL 64 N.Arapa
OL 65 C.Casto
OL 71 G.Ortega
OL 79 C.Millward
WR 81 K.Wafer
TE 84 N.Bennee

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 M.Hitchens
DE 1 K.Thompson
S 3 B.Carey
CB 7 T.Parks-Vinson
LB 13 S.Hala
DE 17 J.Hardy
CB 20 M.Pate
CB 22 I.Daniels
S 24 A.King
DT 44 K.Johnson
DT 97 M.Herron

Arizona

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 N.Fifita
WR 4 K.Hutson
WR 6 J.Whatley
WR 11 C.Hunter
RB 24 Q.Craig
OL 52 K.Decambra
OL 59 R.Tapa'atoutai
OL 63 A.Doost
OL 75 T.Buchanan
OL 77 M.Wooten
TE 84 S.Olson

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 3 T.Smith
LB 4 M.Harris
LB 6 T.Brown
DB 9 A.Garnes
DB 12 G.Smith
DB 23 G.Hunter
DB 25 M.Dansby
DL 42 D.Lolesio
DB 43 D.Johnson
DL 95 L.Palu
DL 98 T.Savea

SUBSTITUTIONS

Weber State:
9 T.Tribble; 12 K.Hansen; 15 B.Butler; 19 D.Ford; 26 P.Beck; 27
Z.Hrbacek; 28 L.Mackey; 29 D.Morgan-Collins; 30 M.Givens; 31
T.Johnson; 32 D.Asisi; 33 A.Mahuka; 34 C.May; 36 D.Aidoo; 38
S.Ferguson; 42 C.Harding; 43 K.Enriquez; 47 H.Way; 51 A.Oberg; 53
D.Brinton; 54 P.Small; 69 S.Calder; 70 W.Way; 85 A.Munyer; 87
M.Chretien; 88 D.Jones; 89 N.Kjar; 91 E.Payne; 95 B.Bowen; 98
Z.Finau;

Arizona:
0 D.McKnight; 0 W.Yarbrough; 2 J.Patterson; 5 M.Groves-Killebrew; 5
G.Richardson; 7 C.Kennedy; 8 J.Cole; 8 B.Locke; 12 T.Spivey; 13
J.Luttrell; 13 D.Hyatt; 14 S.Bey; 14 M.Bray; 15 L.Wysong; 16
R.Wilson; 17 I.Mizell; 18 B.Phelps; 18 C.Jones; 19 M.Salgado-
Medina; 21 I.Mahdi; 21 J.Price; 26 C.Patmon; 28 A.Wilhite; 28
S.Griffin; 29 D.Dunn; 30 K.Luke; 31 I.Wagner; 32 N.Taliauli; 33
T.Prasuhn; 35 Q.Olson; 36 D.Hanger; 38 A.Miller; 41 J.Savaiinaea; 44
M.Bailey; 47 A.Kaufusi; 50 I.Matautia; 55 C.Maae; 55 L.Su'a; 71
T.Bounds; 73 M.Lado; 78 G.Stovall; 79 I.Perez; 80 C.Barmore; 81
S.Brennan; 83 T.Mustain; 88 K.Burnett; 90 C.Owens; 93 J.Anderson;
94 E.Okundaye; 99 M.Pese;

DID NOT PLAY

Weber State:
TM TEAM; 5 Sylvester, Chauncey; 6 McCollum, Cash; 8 Thrower,
Jaden; 10 Jennings, Dijon; 11 Jayroe, AJ; 14 Tisdell, Kingston; 16
Dixon, Toddrick; 21 Hunter, Pierre; 23 Evans, Tajon; 35 Daniels, Rishi;
37 O'Callaghan, Aidan; 39 Stolden, Khalil; 40 Tinirauarii, Raimoana;
41 Dominguez, Oscar; 45 Pidgeon, Jack; 46 Sparrow, Kolton; 48
Class, Jon; 49 Hoang, Thien; 50 Erickson, Ethen; 55 White, Jason; 58
Kellow, Caden; 59 Lutz, Justin; 63 Beck, Trevor; 67 Meza, Branden;
73 Hunter, Ty; 74 Soifua, Vae; 75 Bray, Alijah; 76 Esplin, Zoom; 77
Lea, Kasen; 78 Sampson, Luke; 80 York, Mason; 82 Savage,
Maurice; 83 Sullivan, Majer; 86 Gates, Kash; 90 Robinson, Chevy; 91
Bowen, Breken; 92 Sorensen, Boyd; 93 Beecher, Ben; 94 Serrano,
Oscar; 95 Williams, Kaydon; 96 Milholen, Grady;

Arizona:
2 Stukes, Treydan; 3 Reescano, Kedrick; 7 Anderson, Sawyer; 9
Warren III, Cornelius; 10 Haynes, Rex; 10 Robinson, Myron; 11 Mann,
Jabari; 16 Haugo, Luke; 17 Frausto-Ramos, Jshawn; 20 Hinton,
Dajon; 27 Edwards, Gianni; 33 Brown, Kason; 39 Buggie, Jacob; 39
Molen, Broden; 40 Craddock, Brandon; 41 Salerno, Avery; 44
Randall, Chase; 45 Gotcher, Blake; 53 Madoski, Christian; 54 Peat,
Keona; 56 Tohi, Sione; 58 Roberts, Chance; 62 Goo, Javian; 66
Griffin, Jaxon; 70 Wells, Zarius; 72 Akpa, Louis; 74 Uluave, Siale; 76
Brown, Jordan; 82 Kelsey, Landon; 85 Ford, Kellan; 86 Hart, John; 87
Powell, Tyler; 89 McCord III, Jordan; 91 Patton, Porter; 92 Funa,
Ezra; 96 Siulepa, Zac; 97 Bilal-Jones, Kaleb; 99 Lovison, Isaac;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
WSU 1st WSU25 12:08 KO WSU45 09:08 PUNT 4 - 20 3:00
WSU 1st WSU25 08:56 KO WSU26 07:58 PUNT 3 - 1 0:58
WSU 1st WSU25 04:15 KO WSU29 02:55 INT 3 - 4 1:20
WSU 1st WSU25 02:28 KO WSU42 00:44 PUNT 5 - 17 1:44
WSU 2nd WSU25 08:51 KO WSU38 05:18 PUNT 4 - 13 3:33
WSU 2nd WSU25 02:16 KO WSU40 00:32 PUNT 6 - 15 1:44
WSU 3rd WSU20 14:54 KO ARIZ19 11:31 FGA 10 - 61 3:23
WSU 3rd WSU25 07:44 KO WSU24 07:08 INT 2 - -1 0:36
WSU 3rd WSU25 07:08 KO WSU36 03:14 PUNT 5 - 11 3:54
WSU 3rd ARIZ47 01:46 PUNT ARIZ16 12:44 *FG 8 - 31 4:02
WSU 4th WSU21 07:32 FGA WSU38 04:31 PUNT 7 - 17 3:01

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Weber State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:02 5:17 9:39 5:17 12:19 14:56 27:21
3rd down conversions 0-4 0-3 1-3 1-4 0-7 2-7 2-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ARIZ 1st ARIZ25 15:00 KO WSU0 12:08 *TD 6 - 75 2:52
ARIZ 1st ARIZ15 09:08 PUNT WSU0 08:56 *TD 1 - 85 0:12
ARIZ 1st ARIZ40 07:58 PUNT WSU14 04:15 *FG 7 - 46 3:43
ARIZ 1st WSU12 02:55 INT WSU0 02:28 *TD 2 - 12 0:27
ARIZ 1st ARIZ13 00:44 PUNT WSU13 08:51 *FG 14 - 74 6:53
ARIZ 2nd ARIZ19 05:18 PUNT WSU0 02:16 *TD 7 - 81 3:02
ARIZ 2nd ARIZ6 00:32 PUNT ARIZ5 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:32
ARIZ 3rd ARIZ20 11:31 FGA WSU0 07:44 *TD 9 - 80 3:47
ARIZ 3rd ARIZ27 03:14 PUNT ARIZ29 01:46 PUNT 3 - 2 1:28
ARIZ 4th ARIZ25 12:44 KO WSU21 07:32 FGA 11 - 54 5:12
ARIZ 4th ARIZ20 04:31 PUNT WSU34 0:00 HALF 9 - 46 4:31

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Arizona Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:58 9:43 5:15 9:43 17:41 14:58 32:39
3rd down conversions 0-1 2-4 1-2 2-3 2-5 3-5 5-10
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ARIZ 1st ARIZ25 15:00 KO WSU0 12:08 *TD 6 - 75 2:52
WSU 1st WSU25 12:08 KO WSU45 09:08 PUNT 4 - 20 3:00
ARIZ 1st ARIZ15 09:08 PUNT WSU0 08:56 *TD 1 - 85 0:12
WSU 1st WSU25 08:56 KO WSU26 07:58 PUNT 3 - 1 0:58
ARIZ 1st ARIZ40 07:58 PUNT WSU14 04:15 *FG 7 - 46 3:43
WSU 1st WSU25 04:15 KO WSU29 02:55 INT 3 - 4 1:20
ARIZ 1st WSU12 02:55 INT WSU0 02:28 *TD 2 - 12 0:27
WSU 1st WSU25 02:28 KO WSU42 00:44 PUNT 5 - 17 1:44
ARIZ 1st ARIZ13 00:44 PUNT WSU13 08:51 *FG 14 - 74 6:53
WSU 2nd WSU25 08:51 KO WSU38 05:18 PUNT 4 - 13 3:33
ARIZ 2nd ARIZ19 05:18 PUNT WSU0 02:16 *TD 7 - 81 3:02
WSU 2nd WSU25 02:16 KO WSU40 00:32 PUNT 6 - 15 1:44
ARIZ 2nd ARIZ6 00:32 PUNT ARIZ5 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:32
WSU 3rd WSU20 14:54 KO ARIZ19 11:31 FGA 10 - 61 3:23
ARIZ 3rd ARIZ20 11:31 FGA WSU0 07:44 *TD 9 - 80 3:47
WSU 3rd WSU25 07:44 KO WSU24 07:08 INT 2 - -1 0:36
WSU 3rd WSU25 07:08 KO WSU36 03:14 PUNT 5 - 11 3:54
ARIZ 3rd ARIZ27 03:14 PUNT ARIZ29 01:46 PUNT 3 - 2 1:28
WSU 3rd ARIZ47 01:46 PUNT ARIZ16 12:44 *FG 8 - 31 4:02
ARIZ 4th ARIZ25 12:44 KO WSU21 07:32 FGA 11 - 54 5:12
WSU 4th WSU21 07:32 FGA WSU38 04:31 PUNT 7 - 17 3:01
ARIZ 4th ARIZ20 04:31 PUNT WSU34 0:00 HALF 9 - 46 4:31



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Weber State won the toss and has deferred to the second half. ARIZ will receive and WSU will defend the north goal.

CALDER, Sloan kickoff 65 yards from the WSU35 to the ARIZ0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

ARIZ drive start at 15:00
1-10 ARIZ25 (14:59) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short up the middle complete for 12 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the

ARIZ29 and advanced to the ARIZ37 (DANIELS, Ishaan;GIVENS, Major), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:38. [14:38]
P

1-10 ARIZ37 (14:17) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ARIZ40 (HITCHENS, Mayson), clock
14:11. [14:11]

2-7 ARIZ40 (14:03) [SG] QB Keeper FIFITA, Noah rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU49 (HERRON, Matt), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:43. [13:43]

R

1-10 WSU49 (13:26) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the WSU47 (THOMPSON, Keahnist), clock
13:21. [13:21]

2-8 WSU47 (13:05) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the left complete for 16 yards to HUNTER, Chris caught at the WSU39 and
advanced to the WSU31 (DANIELS, Ishaan;CAREY, BJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:51. [12:51]

P

1-10 WSU31 (12:14) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WHATLEY, Javin to the WSU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 12:08 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:08]

P

0-0 WSU3 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 7
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 2:52

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 12:08.

WSU drive start at 12:08
1-10 WSU25 (12:07) [SG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the WSU41 (JOHNSON,

Dalton), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:01. [12:01]
R

1-10 WSU41 (11:36) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to RECORD, Jayleen to the WSU44
(SMITH, Genesis), clock 11:27. [11:27]

2-7 WSU44 (11:00) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 6 yards to RECORD, Jayleen caught at the WSU42
and advanced to the WSU50 (SMITH, Genesis), clock 10:52. [10:52]

3-1 WSU50 (10:18) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for no gain to the WSU50 (PALU, Leroy;BROWN, Taye), clock
10:11. [10:11]

4-1 WSU50 (09:37) , clock 09:09. PENALTY Before the snap, WSU False Start on EDMONDS, Jacob enforced 5 yards from the
WSU50 to the WSU45. [09:09]

4-6 WSU45 WAY, Henry punt 40 yards to the ARIZ15 downed by HANSEN, Kao, clock 09:08. [09:08]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 20 yards, 3:00

ARIZ drive start at 09:08
1-10 ARIZ15 (09:07) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 85 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the

WSU49 and advanced to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 08:56 (Scoring play confirmed).
[08:56]

P

0-0 WSU3 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 14
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 85 yards, 0:12

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 08:56.

WSU drive start at 08:56
1-10 WSU25 [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left incomplete intended for SESSION, Marvin thrown to the WSU34, clock

08:50. [08:50]
2-10 WSU25 (08:48) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the WSU26 (BROWN, Taye;SMITH,

Tre), clock 08:44. [08:44]
3-9 WSU26 (08:09) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right incomplete intended for KJAR, Noah thrown to the WSU37,

clock 08:05. [08:05]



4-9 WSU26 (08:01) WAY, Henry punt 34 yards to the ARIZ40, fair catch by PATTERSON, Jeremiah, clock 07:58. [07:58]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 0:58

ARIZ drive start at 07:58
1-10 ARIZ40 (07:56) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the left complete for 13 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ39 and

advanced to the WSU47 (CAREY, BJ), clock 07:50. PENALTY ARIZ Holding on HUNTER, Chris enforced 10 yards
from the ARIZ45 to the ARIZ35, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, 5 yards credited to passer and
receiver on the play. [07:50]

1-15 ARIZ35 (07:21) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the right complete for 40 yards to HUTSON, Kris caught at the WSU45 and
advanced to the WSU25 (HITCHENS, Mayson), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:10. [07:10]

P

1-10 WSU25 (06:59) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right complete for 11 yards to HUTSON, Kris caught at the WSU18 and
advanced to the WSU14, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:43. [06:43]

P

1-10 WSU14 (06:32) [NHSG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the WSU10 (DANIELS, Ishaan), clock
06:27. [06:27]

2-6 WSU10 (05:51) [NHSG] MAHDI, Ismail rush to the right for no gain to the WSU10 (HALA, Sione;KING, Angel), clock 05:45.
[05:45]

3-6 WSU10 (05:16) FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the WSU0, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, score
nullified by penalty, clock 05:08 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY ARIZ Holding on TAPA'ATOUTAI,
Rhino enforced 10 yards from the WSU10 to the WSU20 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [05:08]

3-16 WSU20 (05:07) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to CRAIG, Quincy caught at the WSU15
and advanced to the WSU14 (HANSEN, Kao;PATE, Montae), clock 04:55. [04:55]

4-10 WSU14 (04:18) SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael field goal attempt from 32 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at WSU22],
clock 04:15. [04:15]

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 17
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 46 yards, 3:43

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 04:15.

WSU drive start at 04:15
1-10 WSU25 (04:13) [SG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the WSU24 (HARRIS, Max;MCKNIGHT,

DeShawn), clock 04:08. [04:08]
2-11 WSU24 (03:39) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to RECORD, Jayleen caught at the

WSU27 and advanced to the WSU29 (HUNTER, Gavin), clock 03:30. [03:30]
3-6 WSU29 (03:05) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass up the middle intercepted by SMITH, Genesis at the WSU37 intended for

RECORD, Jayleen. Smith return for 25 yards to the WSU12 (MILLWARD, Cole), clock 02:55. [02:55]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:20

ARIZ drive start at 02:55
1-10 WSU12 (02:53) , clock 02:54. PENALTY Before the snap, ARIZ False Start on BUCHANAN, Ty enforced 5 yards from the

WSU12 to the WSU17. [02:54]
1-15 WSU17 (02:55) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the WSU10 (HALA, Sione;KING, Angel),

clock 02:49. [02:49]
2-8 WSU10 (02:32) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right complete for 10 yards to SPIVEY, Tre caught at the WSU10

and advanced to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 02:28 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:28]
P

0-0 WSU3 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 24
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 12 yards, 0:27

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 02:28.

WSU drive start at 02:28
1-10 WSU25 (02:27) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson scrambles to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the WSU33 (BROWN, Taye;SAVEA,

Tiaoalii), clock 02:18. [02:18]
2-2 WSU33 (01:59) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right complete for 3 yards to RECORD, Jayleen caught at the WSU30

and advanced to the WSU36 (BROWN, Taye), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:50. [01:50]
P

1-10 WSU36 (01:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the WSU42 (BROWN,
Taye), clock 01:18. [01:18]

2-4 WSU42 (01:02) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right incomplete intended for KJAR, Noah thrown to the WSU39,
clock 01:00. [01:00]

3-4 WSU42 (01:00) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right incomplete intended for MUNYER, Ammon thrown to the
ARIZ50, clock 00:57. [00:57]



4-4 WSU42 (00:55) WAY, Henry punt 38 yards to the ARIZ20, PATTERSON, Jeremiah returned -7 yards to the ARIZ13
(ENRIQUEZ, Kevin;MAY, Colter), clock 00:44. [00:44]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 17 yards, 1:44

ARIZ drive start at 00:44
1-10 ARIZ13 (00:43) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ARIZ15 (HITCHENS,

Mayson;JOHNSON, Tamal), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Weber State 0 7:02 1 1 0 2 0-4 0-0 6-30 4-9-1-17 1-5
Arizona 24 7:58 1 7 0 8 0-1 0-0 7-29 9-9-0-216 3-25



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 0 24
FIRST DOWNS 2 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-30 7-29
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 17 216
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-1 9-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-47 16-245
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1--7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-37.3 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-25
Possession Time 7:02 7:58
Third-Down Conversions 0-4 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Gilkey 3 30 0 30 0 10 16
D.Godley 3 1 -1 0 0 0 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
I.Mahdi 3 11 0 11 0 3.7 7
Q.Craig 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 4-9-1 17 0 6 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
N.Fifita 9-9-0 216 3 85 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Record 4 17 0 5 6
M.Session 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Whatley 3 128 2 3 85
L.Wysong 1 5 0 1 5
K.Hutson 2 51 0 2 40
C.Hunter 1 16 0 1 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Way 3 112 37.3 40 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Patterson 1 -7 0 -7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Hitchens 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
I.Daniels 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Hala 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.King 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Millward 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Herron 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Carey 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Brown 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
G.Smith 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Hunter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McKnight 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
T.Smith 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Harris 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
L.Palu 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:08 ARIZ - J.Whatley 31 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 6-75 2:52 -7
1st 08:56 ARIZ - J.Whatley 85 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 1-85 0:12 -14
1st 04:15 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 32 yd FG , 7-46 3:43 0-17
1st 02:28 ARIZ - T.Spivey 10 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 2-12 0:27 -24



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-8 ARIZ15 (14:59) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ARIZ16 (HERRON, Matt;JOHNSON,

Kevin), clock 14:53. [14:53]
3-7 ARIZ16 (14:19) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short to the right complete for 27 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ20

and advanced to the ARIZ43 (TRIBBLE, Trevian), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:10. [14:10]
P

1-10 ARIZ43 (13:55) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the ARIZ46 (JOHNSON, Tamal), out of
bounds, clock 13:39. [13:39]

2-7 ARIZ46 (13:24) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the WSU41 (PARKS-VINSON, Tre), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:20. [13:20]

R

1-10 WSU41 (13:01) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the WSU48 (THOMPSON, Keahnist), clock 12:55.
[12:55]

2-17 WSU48 (12:36) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the WSU43 (CAREY, BJ;PATE, Montae),
clock 12:32. [12:32]

3-12 WSU43 (12:13) [SG] FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU32 (PATE, Montae), clock 11:57.
[11:57]

4-1 WSU32 (11:44) [NHSG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the WSU28 (TRIBBLE, Trevian;FINAU,
Zion), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:38. [11:38]

R

1-10 WSU28 (11:06) FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the right for no gain to the WSU28 (THOMPSON, Keahnist), clock 10:59.
PENALTY WSU Holding on DANIELS, Ishaan enforced 10 yards from the WSU28 to the WSU18 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [10:59]

E

1-10 WSU18 (10:41) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU7 (HANSEN, Kao), 1ST DOWN, clock
10:32. [10:32]

R

1-7 WSU7 (09:58) FIFITA, Noah pass to the left incomplete intended for WHATLEY, Javin broken up by KING, Angel, clock
09:53. PENALTY WSU Pass Interference on KING, Angel enforced 5 yards to the WSU2 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [09:53]

E

1-2 WSU2 (09:50) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the WSU3 (MAHUKA, Aizik), clock 09:36.
[09:36]
WSU HERRON, Matt injured on the play.

2-3 WSU3 (09:19) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle incomplete dropped by OLSON, Sam, clock 09:12. [09:12]
3-3 WSU3 (09:11) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right incomplete intended for HUNTER, Chris, clock 09:06. [09:06]
4-3 WSU3 (09:05) FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the WSU0, End of Play, clock 08:56. PENALTY

ARIZ Holding on WOOTEN, Michael enforced 10 yards from the WSU3 to the WSU13 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [08:56]

4-13 WSU13 (08:54) SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael field goal attempt from 31 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at WSU21],
clock 08:51. [08:51]

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 27

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 08:51.

WSU drive start at 08:51
1-10 WSU25 (08:50) [SG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the WSU26 (LOLESIO,

Dominic;SMITH, Genesis), clock 08:42. [08:42]
2-9 WSU26 (08:05) GILKEY, Jackson pass up the middle incomplete intended for GODLEY, Davion thrown to the WSU26, clock

08:00. PENALTY ARIZ Targeting on MANN, Jabari enforced 15 yards from the WSU26 to the WSU41 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [08:00]

E

1-10 WSU41 (07:57) [SG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the WSU47 (SMITH, Genesis;HUNTER,
Gavin), clock 07:54. [07:54]

2-4 WSU47 (07:12) GODLEY, Davion rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the ARIZ50 (HUNTER, Gavin;MCKNIGHT,
DeShawn), clock 07:07. PENALTY WSU Holding on BENNEE, Noah enforced 10 yards from the WSU47 to the
WSU37 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [07:07]

2-14 WSU37 (06:51) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right complete for 0 yards to BENNEE, Noah to the WSU37 (SMITH,
Genesis), clock 06:34. [06:34]

3-14 WSU37 (06:05) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the WSU38 (BROWN, Taye), clock
05:55. [05:55]

4-13 WSU38 (05:24) WAY, Henry punt 43 yards to the ARIZ19, fair catch by PATTERSON, Jeremiah, clock 05:18. [05:18]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 13 yards, 3:33

ARIZ drive start at 05:18
1-10 ARIZ19 (05:16) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ28 and

advanced to the ARIZ50 (KING, Angel), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54. [04:54]
P



1-10 ARIZ50 (04:31) [NHSG] CRAIG, Quincy rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the WSU41 (CAREY, BJ;TRIBBLE,
Trevian), clock 04:25. [04:25]

2-1 WSU41 (03:56) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right incomplete intended for RICHARDSON, Gio, clock 03:49. [03:49]
3-1 WSU41 (03:47) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the WSU38 (THOMPSON,

Keahnist;ENRIQUEZ, Kevin), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:41. [03:41]
R

1-10 WSU38 (03:16) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to RICHARDSON, Gio caught at the
WSU34 and advanced to the WSU31 (JOHNSON, Tamal), clock 03:05. [03:05]

2-3 WSU31 (02:52) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the WSU13 (PATE, Montae), 1ST DOWN,
clock 02:49. [02:49]

R

1-10 WSU13 (02:21) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to PHELPS, Brandon caught at the
WSU1 and advanced to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 02:16 (Scoring play confirmed).
[02:16]

P

0-0 WSU3 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 34
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 81 yards, 3:02

WAGNER, Ian kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 02:16.

WSU drive start at 02:16
1-10 WSU25 (02:15) [SG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the WSU26 (KENNEDY, Chase),

clock 02:08. [02:08]
2-9 WSU26 (01:59) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass up the middle incomplete intended for MUNYER, Ammon thrown to the

WSU41, clock 01:56. [01:56]
3-9 WSU26 (01:54) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the WSU33 (KENNEDY,

Chase;HARRIS, Max), clock 01:45. [01:45]
4-2 WSU33 (01:28) GILKEY, Jackson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for SESSION, Marvin thrown to the ARIZ37,

clock 01:26. PENALTY ARIZ Offsides on PATTON, Porter enforced 5 yards from the WSU33 to the WSU38 and
results in a 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [01:26]

E

1-10 WSU38 (01:25) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the WSU37 (MCKNIGHT, DeShawn;LOLESIO,
Dominic), clock 01:07. [01:07]

2-11 WSU37 (00:55) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to SESSION, Marvin to the WSU40
(DANSBY, Michael), clock 00:48. [00:48]

3-8 V40 Timeout Weber State, clock 00:48. [00:48]
3-8 WSU40 (00:47) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by RECORD, Jayleen thrown to the

ARIZ44, clock 00:43. [00:43]
4-8 WSU40 (00:41) WAY, Henry punt 54 yards to the ARIZ6 out of bounds, clock 00:32. [00:32]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 15 yards, 1:44

ARIZ drive start at 00:32
1-10 ARIZ6 (00:30) Kneel down by TEAM at ARIZ5 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 0:32

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 34

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Weber State 0 5:17 0 0 2 2 0-3 0-0 6-15 2-4-0-3 3-25
Arizona 10 9:43 5 3 2 10 2-4 1-1 13-69 4-7-0-78 3-30



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 0 34
FIRST DOWNS 4 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-45 20-98
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 20 294
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-6-1 16-13-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-65 36-392
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1--7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-25
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-37.3 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 6-55
Possession Time 12:19 17:41
Third-Down Conversions 0-7 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Gilkey 5 32 0 32 0 16 6.4
D.Godley 4 7 -1 6 0 6 1.5
Z.Hrbacek 2 8 0 8 0 7 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
I.Mahdi 7 50 0 50 0 18 7.1
Q.Craig 8 32 -1 31 0 11 3.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 6-13-1 19 0 6 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
N.Fifita 13-16-0 287 4 85 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Record 4 17 0 6 6
M.Session 1 3 0 2 3
N.Bennee 1 0 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Whatley 3 128 2 3 85
L.Wysong 3 63 0 3 31
K.Hutson 2 51 0 2 40
C.Hunter 1 16 0 2 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Way 5 209 41.8 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Patterson 1 -7 0 -7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Pate 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Hitchens 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Thompson 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
T.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Tribble 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
I.Daniels 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.King 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Carey 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Brown 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
G.Smith 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kennedy 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
G.Hunter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McKnight 0-2 1.0 0.5 1.5
M.Harris 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
M.Dansby 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Lolesio 0-2 1.0 0.5 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:08 ARIZ - J.Whatley 31 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 6-75 2:52 -7
1st 08:56 ARIZ - J.Whatley 85 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 1-85 0:12 -14
1st 04:15 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 32 yd FG , 7-46 3:43 0-17
1st 02:28 ARIZ - T.Spivey 10 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 2-12 0:27 -24
2nd 08:51 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 31 yd FG , 14-74 6:53 0-27
2nd 02:16 ARIZ - B.Phelps 13 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 7-81 3:02 -34



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 2 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-15 13-69
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 3 78
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 10-18 20-147
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-48.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 3-30
Possession Time 5:17 9:43
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Gilkey 2 2 0 2 0 1 1
D.Godley 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
Z.Hrbacek 2 8 0 8 0 4 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
I.Mahdi 4 39 0 39 0 9.8 18
Q.Craig 5 25 -1 24 0 4.8 11

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 2-4-0 2 0 3 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
N.Fifita 4-7-0 71 1 31 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Record 0 0 0 1
M.Session 1 3 0 1 3
N.Bennee 1 0 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Wysong 2 58 0 2 31
C.Hunter 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Way 2 97 48.5 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Pate 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Tribble 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thompson 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
B.Carey 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Parks-Vinson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hansen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.King 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Smith 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kennedy 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Dansby 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Lolesio 0-2 1.0 0.5 0.5
D.McKnight 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5
M.Harris 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
G.Hunter 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 08:51 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 31 yd FG , 14-74 6:53 0-27
2nd 02:16 ARIZ - B.Phelps 13 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 7-81 3:02 -34



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

At the start of the second half, WSU will receive and ARIZ will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) WAGNER, Ian kickoff 64 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU1, KJAR, Noah returned 19 yards to the WSU20 (WILSON,
Riley), clock 14:54.

WSU drive start at 14:54
1-10 WSU20 (14:52) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for FORD, Devin thrown to the

ARIZ40, clock 14:47. [14:47]
2-10 WSU20 (14:43) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for SESSION, Marvin broken up by

GARNES, Ayden at the WSU44, clock 14:41. [14:41]
3-10 WSU20 (14:40) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right complete for 12 yards to SESSION, Marvin to the WSU32

(GARNES, Ayden;JOHNSON, Dalton), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:26. [14:26]
P

1-10 WSU32 (14:13) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the WSU36 (PALU, Leroy;SMITH,
Genesis), clock 14:05. [14:05]

2-6 WSU36 (13:38) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 20 yards to BENNEE, Noah caught at the ARIZ50
and advanced to the ARIZ44 (DANSBY, Michael), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:27. [13:27]

P

1-10 ARIZ44 (13:12) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the ARIZ23 (SAVEA, Tiaoalii), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:03. [13:03]

R

1-10 ARIZ23 (12:40) GODLEY, Davion rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the ARIZ24 (HARRIS, Max), clock 12:38. PENALTY
Before the snap, ARIZ Illegal Substitution on PESE, Mays enforced 5 yards from the ARIZ23 to the ARIZ18. NO
PLAY (replay the down). [12:38]

1-5 ARIZ18 (12:20) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the ARIZ19 (BAILEY, Malachi), clock
12:12. [12:12]

2-6 ARIZ19 (11:44) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left incomplete intended for BENNEE, Noah broken up by DANSBY,
Michael at the ARIZ6, clock 11:40. [11:40]

3-6 ARIZ19 (11:39) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass up the middle incomplete intended for BENNEE, Noah broken up by
HUNTER, Gavin at the ARIZ11; QB hurried by HARRIS, Max, clock 11:36. [11:36]

4-6 ARIZ19 CALDER, Sloan field goal attempt from 36 yards NO GOOD (wide left) [kick was spotted at ARIZ26], clock 11:31.
[11:31]

Drive Summary: 10 plays, 61 yards, 3:23

ARIZ drive start at 11:31
1-10 ARIZ20 (11:29) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right incomplete intended for MIZELL, Isaiah broken up by HALA, Sione at

the ARIZ20, clock 11:27. [11:27]
2-10 ARIZ20 (11:26) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the ARIZ41

and advanced to the ARIZ42, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14. [11:14]
P

1-10 ARIZ42 (10:52) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the left incomplete thrown to the WSU45; QB hurried by THOMPSON, Keahnist,
clock 10:46. [10:46]

2-10 ARIZ42 (10:43) [NHSG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ARIZ43 (HALA, Sione), clock 10:37.
[10:37]

3-9 ARIZ43 (10:12) FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HUNTER, Chris thrown to the WSU18, clock
10:06. PENALTY WSU Pass Interference on DANIELS, Ishaan enforced 15 yards to the WSU42 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [10:06]

E

1-10 WSU42 (10:05) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the left complete for 12 yards to HUNTER, Chris caught at the WSU43 and
advanced to the WSU30 (HALA, Sione;TRIBBLE, Trevian), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:57. [09:57]

P

1-10 WSU30 (09:42) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass short to the right complete for 18 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the
WSU25 and advanced to the WSU12 (JOHNSON, Tamal;THOMPSON, Keahnist), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:32. [09:32]

P

1-10 WSU12 (09:15) [NHSG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for no gain to the WSU12 (HALA, Sione), clock 09:10. [09:10]
2-10 WSU12 (08:34) [SG] FIFITA, Noah sacked for a loss of 15 yards at the WSU27 (MAHUKA, Aizik), clock 08:27. [08:27]
3-25 WSU27 (07:53) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right complete for 27 yards to MAHDI, Ismail caught at the WSU27

and advanced to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 07:44 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:44]
P

0-0 WSU3 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 41
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 80 yards, 3:47

PRASUHN, Tyler kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 07:44.

WSU drive start at 07:44



1-10 WSU25 (07:42) [SG] GODLEY, Davion rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the WSU24 (PATMON,
Coleman;SAVAIINAEA, Julian), clock 07:36. [07:36]

2-11 WSU24 (07:09) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass short to the left intercepted by COLE, Jay'Vion at the WSU27
intended for FORD, Devin. Cole return for 27 yards to the WSU0, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 07:08 (Scoring
play confirmed). [07:08]

0-0 WSU3 PENALTY Before the snap, ARIZ Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the WSU3 to the WSU8.
0-0 WSU8 SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael PAT kick attempt is good.

WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 48
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -1 yards, 0:36

PRASUHN, Tyler kickoff 65 yards from the ARIZ35 to the WSU0, Touchback , clock 07:08.

WSU drive start at 07:08
1-10 WSU25 (07:07) [SG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the WSU28 (WILSON, Riley;DUNN,

Devin), clock 07:01. [07:01]
2-7 WSU28 (06:20) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the WSU33 (KENNEDY, Chase), clock

06:13. [06:13]
3-2 WSU33 (05:35) HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the WSU34 (WILSON, Riley), clock 05:32.

PENALTY ARIZ Offsides on BAILEY, Malachi enforced 5 yards from the WSU33 to the WSU38 and results in a 1ST
DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [05:32]

E

1-10 WSU38 (05:01) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the WSU44 (LUTTRELL, Jack;DUNN,
Devin), clock 04:57. [04:57]

2-4 WSU44 (04:33) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for no gain to the WSU44 (OWENS, Chancellor), clock 04:28.
[04:28]

3-4 WSU44 (03:57) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the WSU36 (KENNEDY, Chase), clock 03:52.
[03:52]

4-12 WSU36 (03:19) WAY, Henry punt 37 yards to the ARIZ27, fair catch by PATTERSON, Jeremiah, clock 03:14. [03:14]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 11 yards, 3:54

ARIZ drive start at 03:14
B.Locke in at QB for ARIZ

1-10 ARIZ27 (03:13) [SG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ARIZ28 (THOMPSON, Keahnist),
clock 03:03. [03:03]

2-9 ARIZ28 (02:45) [SG] LOCKE, Braedyn pass to the right complete for 1 yard to YARBROUGH, Wesley caught at the ARIZ27
and advanced to the ARIZ29 (HANSEN, Kao), clock 02:34. [02:34]

3-8 ARIZ29 (02:04) [SG] LOCKE, Braedyn pass up the middle incomplete intended for PHELPS, Brandon broken up by
HITCHENS, Mayson at the ARIZ40, clock 02:00. [02:00]

4-8 ARIZ29 (01:47) SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael punt 38 yards to the WSU33, BUTLER, Bird returned 20 yards to the ARIZ47
(SMITH, Genesis), clock 01:46. [01:46]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 1:28

WSU drive start at 01:46
1-10 ARIZ47 (01:38) [SG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the ARIZ42 (DUNN, Devin), clock

01:33. [01:33]
2-5 ARIZ42 (01:15) [NHSG] BUTLER, Bird rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the ARIZ31 (PATMON, Coleman), 1ST

DOWN, clock 01:04. [01:04]
R

1-10 ARIZ31 (00:49) [NHSG] BUTLER, Bird rush to the left for no gain to the ARIZ31 (WILSON, Riley), clock 00:40. [00:40]
2-10 ARIZ31 (00:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the ARIZ19 (LUTTRELL,

Jack;WILSON, Riley), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: WEBER STATE 0, ARIZONA 48

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Weber State 0 9:39 3 2 1 6 1-3 0-0 13-57 2-7-1-32 1-15
Arizona 14 5:15 0 4 1 5 1-2 0-0 4--13 5-8-0-80 3-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 0 48
FIRST DOWNS 10 23
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 25-102 24-85
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 52 374
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-8-2 24-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 45-154 48-459
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-20 1--7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-52
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-37.3 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-45 9-70
Possession Time 21:58 22:56
Third-Down Conversions 1-10 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Gilkey 7 49 0 49 0 16 7
D.Godley 7 32 -2 30 0 21 4.3
Z.Hrbacek 7 22 -1 21 0 7 3
B.Butler 2 11 0 11 0 11 5.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
I.Mahdi 9 51 0 51 0 18 5.7
W.Yarbrough 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
Q.Craig 8 32 -1 31 0 11 3.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 8-20-2 43 1 20 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
N.Fifita 17-22-0 351 5 85 2
B.Locke 1-2-0 1 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Record 4 17 0 6 6
M.Session 2 15 0 4 12
N.Bennee 2 20 0 4 20

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Whatley 5 168 2 5 85
L.Wysong 3 63 0 3 31
K.Hutson 2 51 0 2 40
C.Hunter 2 28 0 3 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
H.Way 6 246 41.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
M.Salgado-Medina 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Butler 1 20 0 20

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Patterson 1 -7 0 -7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Kjar 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Thompson 3-2 4.0 1.0 1.0
S.Hala 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Pate 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Hitchens 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Tribble 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Hansen 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
I.Daniels 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Smith 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
T.Brown 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
C.Kennedy 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
R.Wilson 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Dansby 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Dunn 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Hunter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Patmon 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:08 ARIZ - J.Whatley 31 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 6-75 2:52 -7
1st 08:56 ARIZ - J.Whatley 85 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 1-85 0:12 -14
1st 04:15 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 32 yd FG , 7-46 3:43 0-17
1st 02:28 ARIZ - T.Spivey 10 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 2-12 0:27 -24
2nd 08:51 ARIZ - M.Salgado-Medina 31 yd FG , 14-74 6:53 0-27
2nd 02:16 ARIZ - B.Phelps 13 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 7-81 3:02 -34
3rd 07:44 ARIZ - I.Mahdi 27 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 9-80 3:47 -41
3rd 07:08 ARIZ - J.Cole 27 yd TD INT (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , -48





Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 6 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-57 4--13
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 32 80
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-2-1 8-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-89 12-67
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-20 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-27
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-37.0 1-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 3-15
Possession Time 9:39 5:15
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Gilkey 2 17 0 17 0 8.5 12
D.Godley 3 25 -1 24 0 8 21
Z.Hrbacek 5 14 -1 13 0 2.6 6
B.Butler 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 11

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
I.Mahdi 2 1 0 1 0 0.5 1
W.Yarbrough 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 2-7-1 24 1 20 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
N.Fifita 4-6-0 64 1 27 1
B.Locke 1-2-0 1 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Session 1 12 0 2 12
N.Bennee 1 20 0 3 20

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Whatley 2 40 0 2 22
C.Hunter 1 12 0 1 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Way 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
M.Salgado-Medina 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Butler 1 20 0 20

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
N.Kjar 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Hala 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Thompson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Hansen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mahuka 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
T.Tribble 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Wilson 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kennedy 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
D.Dunn 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Patmon 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
J.Luttrell 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Dansby 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Bailey 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 07:44 ARIZ - I.Mahdi 27 yd TD PASS from N.Fifita (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , 9-80 3:47 -41
3rd 07:08 ARIZ - J.Cole 27 yd TD INT (KICK by M.Salgado-Medina) , -48



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 ARIZ19 (14:37) [SG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the ARIZ13 (WILSON, Riley), clock 14:32.

[14:32]
2-4 ARIZ13 (14:18) [SG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for no gain to the ARIZ13 (SAVAIINAEA, Julian;DUNN, Devin),

clock 14:15. [14:15]
3-4 H13 Timeout Weber State, clock 14:15. [14:15]
3-4 ARIZ13 (13:31) [SG] HRBACEK, Zach rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the ARIZ16 (PRICE, Johno;WILSON, Riley),

clock 13:26. [13:26]
4-7 ARIZ16 (12:48) CALDER, Sloan field goal attempt from 33 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ARIZ23], clock 12:44.

[12:44]

WEBER STATE 3, ARIZONA 48

CALDER, Sloan kickoff 65 yards from the WSU35 to the ARIZ0, Touchback , clock 12:44.

ARIZ drive start at 12:44
1-10 ARIZ25 (12:39) [SG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the ARIZ33 (HITCHENS,

Mayson;CAREY, BJ), clock 12:34. [12:34]
2-2 ARIZ33 (12:16) [NHSG] QB Keeper LOCKE, Braedyn rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the ARIZ40 (MORGAN-

COLLINS, Davonta), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:06. [12:06]
R

1-10 ARIZ40 (11:48) [NHSG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ARIZ44 (HALA, Sione), clock
11:43. [11:43]

2-6 ARIZ44 (11:18) [NHSG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the WSU46 (CAREY, BJ), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:05. [11:05]

R

1-10 WSU46 (10:35) [NHSG] LOCKE, Braedyn pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to HYATT, Devin caught at the
WSU41 and advanced to the WSU36 (MORGAN-COLLINS, Davonta), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:19. [10:19]

P

1-10 WSU36 (09:59) [NHSG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the WSU28 (HANSEN, Kao),
clock 09:52. [09:52]

2-2 WSU28 (09:26) [NHSG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the WSU26 (MORGAN-
COLLINS, Davonta), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:20. PENALTY WSU Face mask on MORGAN-COLLINS, Davonta
enforced half the distance from the goal, 13 yards from the end of the play at the WSU26 to the WSU13 and results
in automatic 1ST DOWN. [09:20]

R

1-10 WSU13 [NHSG] LOCKE, Braedyn pass to the right incomplete intended for MIZELL, Isaiah thrown to the WSU3, clock
09:00. [09:00]

2-10 WSU13 (08:59) [SG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the WSU9 (HITCHENS,
Mayson;TRIBBLE, Trevian), clock 08:52. [08:52]

3-6 WSU9 (08:19) [SG] LOCKE, Braedyn sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the WSU21 (THOMPSON, Keahnist;HALA, Sione),
clock 08:11. [08:11]

4-18 WSU21 (07:35) PRASUHN, Tyler field goal attempt from 39 yards NO GOOD (wide right) [kick was spotted at WSU29],
clock 07:32. [07:32]

Drive Summary: 11 plays, 54 yards, 5:12

WSU drive start at 07:32
1-10 WSU21 (07:29) [SG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the right complete for 1 yard to JONES, Dahlyn caught at the WSU19 and

advanced to the WSU22 (HANGER, Dominic), clock 07:17. [07:17]
2-9 WSU22 (06:53) [SG] GODLEY, Davion rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the WSU29 (KAUFUSI, Ammon;PESE,

Mays), clock 06:47. [06:47]
3-2 WSU29 (06:16) [NHSG] MAY, Colter rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the WSU33 (SU'A, Leviticus;HANGER,

Dominic), clock 06:09. PENALTY WSU Holding on WAFER, Kelton enforced 10 yards from the WSU33 to the
WSU23, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 4 yards on the play. [06:09]

3-8 V23 Timeout Weber State, clock 05:52. [05:52]
3-8 WSU23 (05:48) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 15 yards to WAFER, Kelton caught at the WSU35

and advanced to the WSU38 (PATMON, Coleman;HANGER, Dominic), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:42. [05:42]
P

1-10 WSU38 (05:33) [NHSG] HRBACEK, Zach rush up the middle for no gain to the WSU38 (PATMON, Coleman), clock 05:27.
[05:27]

2-10 WSU38 (04:52) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for KJAR, Noah thrown to the ARIZ43,
clock 04:51. [04:51]

3-10 WSU38 (04:49) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass deep incomplete intended for FORD, Devin broken up by PRICE, Johno at
the ARIZ24, clock 04:44. [04:44]

4-10 WSU38 (04:42) WAY, Henry punt 42 yards to the ARIZ20 downed by MACKEY, Logan, clock 04:31. [04:31]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 17 yards, 3:01



ARIZ drive start at 04:31
1-10 ARIZ20 (04:25) [SG] WILHITE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the ARIZ27 (CAREY, BJ;AIDOO,

Donovan), clock 04:17. [04:17]
2-3 ARIZ27 (03:41) [SG] WILHITE, Anthony rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the ARIZ29 (JOHNSON, Kevin;ENRIQUEZ,

Kevin), clock 03:34. [03:34]
3-1 ARIZ29 (03:00) [SG] WILHITE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ARIZ32 (SMALL, Porter), 1ST

DOWN, clock 02:53. [02:53]
R

1-10 ARIZ32 (02:25) [SG] WILHITE, Anthony rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ARIZ37 (MAHUKA, Aizik), clock 02:16.
[02:16]

2-5 ARIZ37 (02:00) [SG] QB Keeper BRAY, Mason rush to the right for a gain of 43 yards to the WSU20 (HUNTER,
Pierre;MORGAN-COLLINS, Davonta), clock 01:49. PENALTY ARIZ Holding on MCCORD III, Jordan enforced 10
yards from the ARIZ43 to the ARIZ33, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 6
yards on the play. [01:49]
M.Bray in at QB for ARIZ

2-9 ARIZ33 (01:47) [SG] BRAY, Mason pass to the right incomplete intended for BRENNAN, Scotty thrown to the ARIZ40, clock
01:44. [01:44]

3-9 ARIZ33 (01:43) [NHSG] BRAY, Mason pass to the right complete for 22 yards to WILHITE, Anthony caught at the ARIZ33
and advanced to the WSU45 (CAREY, BJ;BOWEN, Breken), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29. [01:29]

P

1-10 WSU45 (01:09) [NHSG] WILHITE, Anthony rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the WSU40 (SMALL,
Porter;ENRIQUEZ, Kevin), clock 01:00. [01:00]

2-5 WSU40 (00:36) [NHSG] QB Keeper BRAY, Mason rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the WSU34 (MORGAN-COLLINS,
Davonta), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

R

Drive Summary: 9 plays, 46 yards, 4:31

2-5 WSU34 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: WEBER STATE 3, ARIZONA 48

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Weber State 3 5:17 0 1 0 1 1-4 0-0 6-14 2-4-0-16 2-23
Arizona 0 9:43 5 2 1 8 2-3 0-0 15-65 2-4-0-32 1-10



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

WSU ARIZ
Score 3 0
FIRST DOWNS 1 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-14 15-65
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 16 32
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-2-0 4-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 10-30 19-97
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-42.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-23 1-10
Possession Time 5:17 9:43
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Weber State Arizona

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Godley 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
Z.Hrbacek 4 6 -3 3 0 0.8 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
W.Yarbrough 6 36 0 36 0 6 10
A.Wilhite 5 22 0 22 0 4.4 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Gilkey 2-4-0 16 0 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Bray 1-2-0 22 0 22 0
B.Locke 1-2-0 -2 0 10 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Wafer 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
H.Way 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Morgan-Collins 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
B.Carey 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Hala 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
P.Small 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Hitchens 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hansen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mahuka 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Enriquez 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Wilson 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
C.Patmon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Hanger 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Price 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
D.Dunn 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Savaiinaea 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Kaufusi 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Pese 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:44 WSU - S.Calder 33 yd FG , 8-31 4:02 3-48



Weber State Explosive Plays
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Weber State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 35 total yards (69% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
20 3 2nd and 6 on WSU36

(13:27) (13:38) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 20 yards to BENNEE, Noah caught at the ARIZ50 and advanced to the ARIZ44
(DANSBY, Michael), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:27.

15 4 3rd and 8 on WSU23
(05:42) (05:48) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 15 yards to WAFER, Kelton caught at the WSU35 and advanced to the WSU38
(PATMON, Coleman;HANGER, Dominic), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:42.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 60 total yards (52% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 3 1st and 10 on ARIZ44

(13:03) (13:12) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the ARIZ23 (SAVEA, Tiaoalii), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:03.
16 1 1st and 10 on WSU25

(12:01) (12:07) [SG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the WSU41 (JOHNSON, Dalton), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:01.
12 3 2nd and 10 on ARIZ31

(00:00) (00:09) [NHSG] QB Keeper GILKEY, Jackson rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the ARIZ19 (LUTTRELL, Jack;WILSON, Riley), 1ST DOWN,
clock 00:00.

11 3 2nd and 5 on ARIZ42
(01:04) (01:15) [NHSG] BUTLER, Bird rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the ARIZ31 (PATMON, Coleman), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:04.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 99 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
21 3 1st and 10 on ARIZ44

(13:03) (13:12) [NHSG] GODLEY, Davion rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the ARIZ23 (SAVEA, Tiaoalii), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:03.
20 3 2nd and 6 on WSU36

(13:27) (13:38) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass to the left complete for 20 yards to BENNEE, Noah caught at the ARIZ50 and advanced to the ARIZ44
(DANSBY, Michael), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:27.

20 3 4th and 8 on ARIZ29
(01:46) (01:47) SALGADO-MEDINA, Michael punt 38 yards to the WSU33, BUTLER, Bird returned 20 yards to the ARIZ47 (SMITH, Genesis), clock 01:46.



Arizona Explosive Plays
Weber State vs. Arizona (Final)
09/6/2025 at Tucson, Arizona

Arizona

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
10 Plays for 319 total yards (95% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
85 1 1st and 10 on ARIZ15

(08:56) (09:07) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 85 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the WSU49 and advanced to the
WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 08:56 (Scoring play confirmed).

40 1 1st and 15 on ARIZ35
(07:10) (07:21) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the right complete for 40 yards to HUTSON, Kris caught at the WSU45 and advanced to the WSU25
(HITCHENS, Mayson), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:10.

31 1 1st and 10 on WSU31
(12:08) (12:14) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WHATLEY, Javin to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ,
clock 12:08 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 2 1st and 10 on ARIZ19
(04:54) (05:16) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ28 and advanced to the ARIZ50 (KING,
Angel), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54.

27 2 3rd and 7 on ARIZ16
(14:10) (14:19) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short to the right complete for 27 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ20 and advanced to the ARIZ43
(TRIBBLE, Trevian), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:10.

27 3 3rd and 25 on WSU27
(07:44) (07:53) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right complete for 27 yards to MAHDI, Ismail caught at the WSU27 and advanced to the WSU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 07:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

22 3 2nd and 10 on ARIZ20
(11:14) (11:26) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the ARIZ41 and advanced to the ARIZ42, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14.

22 4 3rd and 9 on ARIZ33
(01:29) (01:43) [NHSG] BRAY, Mason pass to the right complete for 22 yards to WILHITE, Anthony caught at the ARIZ33 and advanced to the WSU45
(CAREY, BJ;BOWEN, Breken), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29.

18 3 1st and 10 on WSU30
(09:32) (09:42) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass short to the right complete for 18 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the WSU25 and advanced to the WSU12
(JOHNSON, Tamal;THOMPSON, Keahnist), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:32.

16 1 2nd and 8 on WSU47
(12:51) (13:05) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the left complete for 16 yards to HUNTER, Chris caught at the WSU39 and advanced to the WSU31 (DANIELS,
Ishaan;CAREY, BJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:51.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 74 total yards (49% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
18 2 2nd and 3 on WSU31

(02:49) (02:52) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush up the middle for a gain of 18 yards to the WSU13 (PATE, Montae), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:49.
13 2 2nd and 7 on ARIZ46

(13:20) (13:24) [SG] MAHDI, Ismail rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the WSU41 (PARKS-VINSON, Tre), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:20.
11 1 2nd and 7 on ARIZ40

(13:43) (14:03) [SG] QB Keeper FIFITA, Noah rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU49 (HERRON, Matt), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:43.
11 2 3rd and 12 on WSU43

(11:57) (12:13) [SG] FIFITA, Noah scrambles to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU32 (PATE, Montae), clock 11:57.
11 2 1st and 10 on WSU18

(10:32) (10:41) [SG] CRAIG, Quincy rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the WSU7 (HANSEN, Kao), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:32.
10 4 2nd and 6 on ARIZ44

(11:05) (11:18) [NHSG] YARBROUGH, Wesley rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the WSU46 (CAREY, BJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
11:05.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 337 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
85 1 1st and 10 on ARIZ15

(08:56) (09:07) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 85 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the WSU49 and advanced to the
WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 08:56 (Scoring play confirmed).

40 1 1st and 15 on ARIZ35
(07:10) (07:21) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the right complete for 40 yards to HUTSON, Kris caught at the WSU45 and advanced to the WSU25
(HITCHENS, Mayson), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:10.

31 1 1st and 10 on WSU31
(12:08) (12:14) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WHATLEY, Javin to the WSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ,
clock 12:08 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 2 1st and 10 on ARIZ19
(04:54) (05:16) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ28 and advanced to the ARIZ50 (KING,
Angel), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:54.

27 2 3rd and 7 on ARIZ16



(14:10) (14:19) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass short to the right complete for 27 yards to WYSONG, Luke caught at the ARIZ20 and advanced to the ARIZ43
(TRIBBLE, Trevian), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:10.

27 3 3rd and 25 on WSU27
(07:44) (07:53) [NHSG] FIFITA, Noah pass to the right complete for 27 yards to MAHDI, Ismail caught at the WSU27 and advanced to the WSU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 07:44 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 3 2nd and 11 on WSU24
(07:08) (07:09) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass short to the left intercepted by COLE, Jay'Vion at the WSU27 intended for FORD, Devin. Cole return
for 27 yards to the WSU0, TOUCHDOWN ARIZ, clock 07:08 (Scoring play confirmed).

25 1 3rd and 6 on WSU29
(02:55) (03:05) [NHSG] GILKEY, Jackson pass up the middle intercepted by SMITH, Genesis at the WSU37 intended for RECORD, Jayleen. Smith return
for 25 yards to the WSU12 (MILLWARD, Cole), clock 02:55.

22 3 2nd and 10 on ARIZ20
(11:14) (11:26) [SG] FIFITA, Noah pass deep to the left complete for 22 yards to WHATLEY, Javin caught at the ARIZ41 and advanced to the ARIZ42, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14.

22 4 3rd and 9 on ARIZ33
(01:29) (01:43) [NHSG] BRAY, Mason pass to the right complete for 22 yards to WILHITE, Anthony caught at the ARIZ33 and advanced to the WSU45
(CAREY, BJ;BOWEN, Breken), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29.


